

ASUS ZenWatch 2 — **Android Wear[™] Update**

The latest software for Android Wear is now available for ASUS ZenWatch 2 (WI501Q & WI502Q). This latest software release offers improvements and new features, including:

Speaker support

With support for the built-in speaker in ZenWatch 2 (WI501Q), you can now make phone calls when connected to your smartphone via Bluetooth, set audible alarms, and hear app notification alerts and sound effects.

Wrist gestures

Scroll through cards, open apps, return to the watch face, and more with simple, and intuitive wrist gestures. <u>Navigate your watch with wrist gestures.</u>

Screen dimming gesture

Instantly turns into ambient mode for extra privacy and reduce battery drain by an intuitive gesture. To activate, simply lower your wrist to remove from the usual viewing orientation after interacting with your ZenWatch 2.

Audio messages

Play video and audio messages with apps like <u>Glide</u> or other apps that support these functions.

To update ASUS ZenWatch 2

When an update to your Android Wear software is available, you'll get an automatic notification on your watch when your watch is connected to the



charger, is within Bluetooth range of your phone, and your phone is on and connected to the Internet.

To manually update ASUS ZenWatch 2

If you didn't get a notification that a software update is available but want to check to see if one is available, do the following

- 1. Pair ASUS ZenWatch 2 with a phone running Android 4.3 or iOS 8.2 or higher.
- 2. On ASUS ZenWatch 2, swipe left on the watch face.
- 3. Tap Settings > About > System updates.



- 4. Follow the onscreen instructions to perform the update.
- 5. Keep your watch connected to the charger and paired with your phone until the update is complete.

For Further Assistance

If you need additional help, please contact your local ASUS service center, or visit www.asus.com.

Android Wear is a trademark of Google Inc.

About ASUS

ASUS is a worldwide top-three consumer notebook vendor and maker of the world's best-selling, most award-winning motherboards. A leading enterprise in the new digital era, ASUS designs and manufactures products that perfectly meet the needs of today's digital home and office, with a broad portfolio that includes motherboards, graphics cards, optical drives, displays, desktop and all-in-one PCs, notebooks, netbooks, servers, multimedia devices, wireless solutions, networking devices, tablets, smartphones and wearables. Driven by innovation and committed to quality,

/ISUS

ASUS won 4,326 awards in 2014 and is widely credited with revolutionizing the PC industry with its Eee PC[™]. ASUS has more than 16,000 employees around the globe with a world-class R&D team of 5,200 engineers. Company revenue for 2014 was approximately US\$14.5 billion.

PRESS CONTACTS

Asus:

Komal Tomke

Manager - Corporate Communications & PR

komal t@asus.com

NOTES TO EDITORS

ASUS Global Press Room: http://press.asus.com

ASUS India Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/AsusIndia?fref=ts

ASUS India Twitter: https://twitter.com/ASUSIndia